

Nos. 17-1522 (L), 17-1602

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

FREDERICK L. ALLEN, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Petitioners*

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III, as Governor of North Carolina, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants-Respondents,*

and

FRIENDS OF QUEEN ANNE'S REVENGE, a non-profit corporation,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina  
Case No. 5:15-cv-00627-BO, Hon. Terrence W. Boyle

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID NIMMER, RALPH OMAN,  
ERNEST YOUNG AND MIKE BYNUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
FREDERICK L. ALLEN AND NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

W. Scott Hastings  
shastings@lockelord.com  
LOCKE LORD LLP  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T: (214) 740-8000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* David Nimmer, Ralph Oman,  
Ernest Young and Mike Bynum

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

A. States Waived Immunity from Copyright Claims in the Plan of the Convention.....4

    1. Hamilton, *Katz*, and the Plan of the Convention.....4

    2. The History and Text of the Copyright Clause Support Waiver .....5

    3. Federal Enforcement of Copyrights Has Minimal Impact on State Sovereignty.....8

B. *Seminole Tribe* and Its Progeny Do Not Foreclose Application of Plan-of-the-Convention Waiver. ....9

CONCLUSION .....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....14

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 244 F.Supp.3d 525 (E.D.N.C. 2017) .....	2
<i>Bell v. Indiana University</i> No. 1:16-cv-02463 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	3
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	4
<i>Bynum v. Texas A&amp;M University Athletic Department</i> No. 4:17-cv-00181 (S.D. Tex.).....	2
<i>Campinha-Bacote v. Regents of the Univ. of Michigan</i> No. 1:15-cv-330 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	3
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 148 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>County of Suffolk v. First Am. Real Estate Solutions</i> 261 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav.</i> <i>Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	6
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	8
<i>Nettleman v. Florida Atlantic Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> No. 16-cv-81339 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	3

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....3, 4, 9, 10, 11

*United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
344 U.S. 33 (1952).....11

*United States v. Texas*,  
143 U.S. 621 (1892).....4

### **Constitution, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 4 (the “Bankruptcy Clause”).....5

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 8 (the “Copyright Clause”) .....passim

U.S. Const. amend. XI .....9

U.S. Const. amend XIV, §5 .....11

17 U.S.C. §105 .....9

17 U.S.C. §106 .....8

17 U.S.C. §511(a) .....2

Act of May 31, 1790 .....8

Rev. Stat. §711 para. 5 (1873) .....8

Act of Feb. 15, 1819, ch. 19, 3 Stat. 481, 481 .....8

Copyright Act of 1909, §1 .....8

### **Other Scholarly Sources**

Constitutional Rights Foundation Paper, *Intellectual Property*, 23 Bill of Rights in  
Action, no. 4 (Winter 2008) (“Constitutional Rights Foundation Paper”)<sup>1</sup> .....8

Federalist No. 43 (James Madison) .....5, 6

Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) .....4

---

<sup>1</sup> Available at <http://www.crf-usa.org/bill-of-rights-in-action/bria-23-4-a-the-origins-of-patent-and-copyright-law> (last visited July 20, 2018).

Irah Donner, *The Copyright Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Why Did the Framers Include It With Unanimous Approval*, 36 AM. J. L. HIST. No. 3, 361 (July 1992). (“Donner”) .....6, 7

Karl Fenning, *Origin of the Patent and Copyright Clause of the Constitution*, 17 Geo. L. J. 109 (1929) .....8

HistoryofCopyright.org, *Copyright Clause and First Copyright Law*, (“HistoryofCopyright.org”)<sup>2</sup> .....8

Beryl R. Jones, *Copyrights and State Liability*, 76 IOWA L. REV. 701 (1991) (“Jones”) .....6

Melville B. Nimmer and David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (Matthew Bender rev. ed. 2018) (“NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT”)

    Vol. 1, §1.07 .....6

    Vol. 1, §5.14 .....9

    Vol. 8, App. 6 .....8

    Vol. 8, App. 7(B) .....5

    Vol. 8, App. 7(C) .....7

    Vol. 8, App. 7(D) .....8

Ernest A. Young, *Its Hour Come Round at Last?: State Sovereign Immunity and the Great State Debt Crisis of the Early Twenty-First Century*, 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 593 (2012) (“Young”) .....9

---

<sup>2</sup> Available at [http://www.historyofcopyright.org/pb/wp\\_fe548a29/wp\\_fe548a29.html](http://www.historyofcopyright.org/pb/wp_fe548a29/wp_fe548a29.html) (last visited July 31, 2018).
